

A I L  R I A

USER MANUAL

HAIR STRAIGHTENING BRUSH

Flawless

ENGLISH

Thank you very much for purchasing our product. Please read the operating instructions carefully in order to ensure proper and trouble-free operation.

Introduction

The “Flawless” hair straightening brush heats up to 230 °C within 60 seconds and straightens every hair type effortlessly. The brush allows you to set the temperature at the desired level, according to your hair type. With the Flawless hair straightening brush, you can achieve beautiful, shiny and smooth hair in just a few minutes. The built-in comb massages your scalp while you are straightening your hair and is both scald-proof and anti-static. Combining a ceramic hair straightener core, the hair care comb and the head massage, Flawless provides a pleasant styling experience with the desired styling results that you can create in your own home. We are sure that Flawless will help you both explore gorgeous new hairstyles, as well as go happier and more confident through everyday life.

Package Contents

- 1 x Hair Straightening Brush
- 1 x heat protection glove
- 1 x travel pouch
- 1 x user manual

Technical Specifications

Product Name: Hair Straightening Brush

Color: black

Voltage: 110 – 230 V

Power: 50 W

Button Functions

1. On / Off button: After pressing the power button, press and hold the power button for three seconds until the display shows the preset „180 °C,“. Wait for 60 seconds until the brush heats up and is ready to use. Push “on/off” for 3 seconds to power off.
2. Auto Lock Function – As soon as the selected temperature is reached, the brush will be automatically locked. When locked, please push the “on/off” button twice to unlock.
3. 30 minutes Auto Shut Off – If no motion is detected, the device automatically shuts off in 30 minutes for safety purposes.

Operating Instructions

This device is only suitable for dry hair. Make sure your hair is clean before use.

1. Plug the power plug into the wall outlet.
2. Press and hold the power button for 3 seconds until the light appears in the display. Set the brush to the desired temperature. The temperature ranges from 120 °C to 230 °C.

3. Wait 60 seconds for the brush to heat up, and then brush your hair with continuous strokes. For better results, brush less hair at once in slow strokes and, if necessary, increase the temperature. Avoid the direct contact of the brush with your skin!
4. Continue brushing until desired straightness is achieved. When finished, unplug the brush, allowing time to cool down before storing in a dry area. Warning: Keep the appliance out of the reach of children.
5. For longer lasting styling results, you can use hair care products after application. Warning: Never use hair spray, water spray or other water-based hair care products while you are using the appliance.
6. If no motion is detected, the device automatically turns off in 30 minutes for safety purposes.

Temperature Control

Set the brush to the desired temperature. Its temperature ranges from 120 °C to 230 °C. Use the higher settings for thick or curly hair and the lower levels for thin and fine hair. The preset temperature at power up is 180 °C.

Choose the right temperature for your hair type:

- For thick, strong hair: 210 °C – 230 °C.
- For normal hair: 170 °C – 200 °C.
- For thin hair: 120 °C – 160 °C

Press „+“ to increase the temperature: Each press „+“ increases the temperature by 10 °C.

Press “-“ to decrease the temperature: Each press “-“ decreases temperature by 10 °C.

Press “+“ and “-“ simultaneously to switch the temperature unit between Fahrenheit and Celsius.

Maintenance and Cleaning

This device is NOT waterproof. Do NOT immerse the product in water. Do not clean it under running water, as water may penetrate the inside of the housing and damage the components.

1. Turn the power off, unplug the power cord, and wait approximately 30 minutes for the device to cool down completely. Use a soft cloth and soap for cleaning. Do not clean with chemicals or abrasive products.
2. Wait until the device is fully dry before storing. You can use a soft cloth or a paper towel to remove the moisture or allow the device to air dry.

Safety & Warnings

To ensure the correct use of the product, please strictly follow the safety instructions:

1. This product is an electrical appliance and should NEVER be used near still or running water.
2. Never use the product near or in a sink, a bathtub, a bathroom, or a damp place.
3. Ensure that the power cord is not damaged before use. Stop using the

- appliance if it has been dropped, broken or damaged.
4. Never clean the brush while it is connected to the power supply.
 5. Do not allow children under the age of 16 to use this device.
 6. Do not store the device within children´s reach.
 7. Never use hair spray, water spray or other moisture-based hair care products while you are using the appliance.
 8. The brush heats up instantly to a very high temperature. Avoid direct contact with eyes, ears, face or skin.
 9. Allow the appliance to cool down for an appropriate period of time before storing it in a dry place.
 10. Prolonged periods of brushing can damage the hair.
 11. Never expose the appliance to fire or heat.
 12. Do not attempt to modify, disassemble, or repair the unit.

DEUTSCH

Herzlichen Dank für den Kauf unseres Produktes. Bitte lesen Sie zunächst die Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch, um den ordnungsgemäßen und reibungslosen Gebrauch zu gewährleisten.

Einleitung

Die Flawless-Haarglättungsbürste heizt sich innerhalb von 90 Sekunden auf bis zu 230 °C auf und glättet mühelos jeden Haartyp. Die Bürste ermöglicht das Einstellen der Temperatur auf die gewünschte, zu Ihrem Haartyp passende, Stufe. Mit der Flawless-Haarglättungsbürste können Sie schönes, glänzendes und glattes Haar in nur wenigen Minuten erzielen.

Der eingebaute Kamm massiert Ihre Kopfhaut, während Sie Ihre Haare glätten und wirkt sowohl antistatisch und beugt Verbrennungen vor. Durch die Kombination aus einem Keramik-Glätteisen-Kern, dem Haarpflege-Kamm und der Kopfmassage, sorgt Flawless für eine angenehme Styling-Erfahrung mit den gewünschten Styling-Resultaten, die Sie in Ihrem eigenen zu Hause kreieren können. Wir hoffen, dass Sie mit diesem Produkt nicht nur aufregende neue Frisuren erkunden, sondern außerdem glücklicher und selbstbewusster durch den Alltag gehen.

Packungsinhalt

- 1 x Haarglättungsbürste
- 1 x schwarzer Hitzeschutzhandschuh
- 1 x schwarzer Beutel

Technische Daten

Produktname: Haarglättungsbürste

Farbe: Schwarz

Spannung: 110 – 230 V

Leistung: 50 W

Tastenfunktionen

1. An/Aus-Knopf: Halten Sie den An-/Aus-Knopf nach dem Verbinden mit der Steckdose drei Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis das Display die voreingestellten „180 °C“ anzeigt. Warten Sie 60 Sekunden, bis sich die Bürste aufgeheizt hat und bereit zum Gebrauch ist. Drücken Sie den An-/Aus-Knopf ebenfalls drei Sekunden lang, um das Gerät auszuschalten.
2. Auto-Lock-Funktion: Sobald die gewählte Temperatur erreicht ist, bleiben die Tasten der Bürste gesperrt. Drücken Sie den An-/Aus-Knopf zwei Mal, um die Sperre aufzuheben.
3. Automatische Ausschaltung: Wenn innerhalb von 30 Minuten keine Bewegung registriert wird, schaltet sich das Gerät aus Sicherheitsgründen automatisch aus.

Bedienungsanweisung

Dieses Gerät ist nur für trockenes Haar geeignet. Sorgen Sie vor Gebrauch dafür, dass Ihre Haare sauber sind.

1. Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in die Steckdose.
2. Halten Sie den Anschaltknopf drei Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis das

Licht im Display erscheint. Stellen Sie die Bürste auf die gewünschte Temperatur ein. Die Temperatureinstellung der Bürste reicht von 180 °C – 230 °C.

3. Warten Sie 60 Sekunden, bis sich die Bürste aufgeheizt hat und bürsten Sie dann Ihre Haare in gleichmäßigen Zügen. Für bessere Ergebnisse bürsten Sie weniger Haare auf einmal in langsamen Streichbewegungen und erhöhen Sie gegebenenfalls die Temperatur. Legen Sie die Bürste nicht direkt auf die Haut.
4. Fahren Sie mit dem Bürsten fort, bis die gewünschte Glätte erreicht ist. Ziehen Sie nach Beendigung den Netzstecker und warten Sie, bis sich das Gerät abgekühlt hat, bevor Sie es an einem trockenen Ort verstauen. Warnung: Bewahren Sie das Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
5. Für länger anhaltende Styling-Ergebnisse können Sie nach der Anwendung Haarpflegeprodukte verwenden. Warnung: Benutzen Sie niemals Haarspray, Wasserspray oder andere wasserbasierten Haarpflegeprodukte während Sie das Gerät verwenden.
6. Das Gerät schaltet sich nach 30 Minuten aus Sicherheitsgründen automatisch aus, wenn keine Bewegung registriert wird.

Temperaturregelung

Stellen Sie die Bürste auf die gewünschte Temperatur ein. Der Temperaturbereich erstreckt sich von 180 °C – 230 °C. Nutzen Sie die höheren Einstellungen für kräftiges oder lockiges Haar und die niedrigeren Stufen für dünnes und feines Haar. Die voreingestellte Temperatur beim Einschalten

beträgt 180 °C.

Wählen Sie die passende Temperatur für Ihren Haar-Typ:

- Für kräftiges Haar: 210 °C – 230 °C
- Für normales Haar: 170 °C – 200 °C
- Für dünnes Haar: 120 °C – 160 °C

Drücken Sie „+“, um die Temperatur zu erhöhen: Ein Tastendruck erhöht die Temperatur um 10 °C.

Drücken Sie „-“, um die Temperatur zu reduzieren: Ein Tastendruck reduziert die Temperatur um 10 °C.

Halten Sie „+“ und „-“ gleichzeitig gedrückt, um die Temperatureinheit zwischen Fahrenheit und Celsius umzuschalten.

Wartung und Reinigung

Dieses Gerät ist nicht wasserfest. Tauchen Sie das Produkt nicht unter Wasser. Reinigen Sie es nicht unter fließendem Wasser, da sonst Wasser ins Innere des Gehäuses eindringen kann und die Komponenten dabei beschädigt werden.

1. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und warten Sie ca. 30 Minuten, bis das Gerät vollständig abgekühlt ist.
2. Verwenden Sie einen Lappen und Seife für die Reinigung. Nicht mit Chemikalien oder Scheuerprodukten reinigen.
3. Warten Sie, bis das Gerät komplett trocken ist, bevor Sie es verstauen.

Sie können einen weichen Lappen oder ein Papierhandtuch verwenden, um die Feuchtigkeit zu entfernen, oder das Gerät an der Luft trocknen lassen.

Sicherheitshinweise

Um die richtige Benutzung des Produkts zu gewährleisten, halten Sie sich bitte genau an die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise.

1. Dieses Produkt ist ein elektrisches Gerät und sollte NIEMALS in der Nähe von stehendem oder fließendem Wasser benutzt werden.
2. Verwenden Sie das Produkt niemals neben oder in einem Waschbecken, der Badewanne, dem Badezimmer oder in feuchter Umgebung.
3. Stellen Sie vor dem Gebrauch sicher, dass das Netzkabel keine Beschädigung aufweist. Beenden Sie die Benutzung des Geräts, wenn es fallen gelassen wurde, defekt oder beschädigt ist.
4. Reinigen Sie die Bürste niemals, während diese an den Strom angeschlossen ist.
5. Erlauben Sie niemals Kindern unter 16 die Benutzung des Geräts.
6. Lagern Sie das Gerät nicht in Reichweite von Kindern.
7. Benutzen Sie niemals Haarspray, Wasserspray oder andere feuchtigkeitsbasierte Haarpflegeprodukte während Sie das Gerät verwenden.
8. Die Bürste heizt sich innerhalb kürzester Zeit auf sehr hohe Temperaturen auf. Vermeiden Sie den direkten Kontakt mit Augen, Ohren, Gesicht oder der Haut.

9. Lassen Sie das Gerät eine angemessene Zeit lang auskühlen, bevor Sie es an einem trockenen Ort lagern.
10. Längere Anwendungen mit heißer Bürste können die Haare schädigen.
11. Setzen Sie das Gerät niemals Feuer oder Hitze aus.
12. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu modifizieren, auseinander zu bauen oder zu reparieren.

FRANCAIS

Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté notre produit. Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant la première utilisation de votre brosse lissante, afin d'assurer un fonctionnement correct et sans problème.

Introduction

La brosse à cheveux FLAWLESS chauffe jusqu'à 230 °C en 60 secondes et lisse facilement tous types de cheveux. La brosse vous permet de régler la température au niveau souhaité, selon votre type de cheveux. Avec la brosse à cheveux FLAWLESS, vous pouvez obtenir des cheveux magnifiques, brillants et lisses en seulement quelques minutes. Le peigne incorporé masse votre cuir chevelu pendant que vous vous lissez les cheveux et la brosse est à la fois anti-échaudage et antistatique. Combinant un noyau en céramique, le brossage des cheveux et le massage du cuir chevelu, FLAWLESS offre une expérience de style agréable avec les résultats de coiffage souhaités que vous pouvez créer dans votre propre maison. Nous sommes sûrs que Flawless vous aidera à explorer de nouvelles coiffures magnifiques, ainsi que d'aller plus heureux et plus confiants dans la vie quotidienne.

Contenu de la boîte

- 1 × Brosse lissante
- 1 × Gant noir de protection thermique
- 2 × Epingle à cheveux
- 1 × Mode d'emploi

Caractéristiques Techniques

Nom du Produit: Brosse Lissante

Couleur: Noir

Voltage: 110 – 230 V

Puissance: 50 W

Fonction des Boutons

1. Bouton Marche / Arrêt: Après avoir appuyé sur le bouton d'alimentation, maintenez le bouton d'alimentation enfoncé pendant trois secondes jusqu'à ce que l'affichage indique „180 °C“. Attendez 60 secondes que la brosse chauffe et qu'elle soit prête à l'emploi. Appuyez sur „marche / arrêt“ pendant 3 secondes pour l'éteindre.
2. Fonction de verrouillage automatique - Dès que la température sélectionnée est atteinte, la brosse sera automatiquement verrouillée. Lorsque vous êtes verrouillé, appuyez deux fois sur le bouton „marche / arrêt“ pour déverrouiller.
3. 30 minutes Arrêt automatique - Si aucun mouvement n'est détecté, l'appareil s'éteint automatiquement en 30 minutes pour des raisons de sécurité.

Mode d'emploi

Cet appareil ne convient que pour les cheveux secs. Assurez-vous que vos cheveux sont propres avant utilisation.

1. Branchez la fiche d'alimentation dans la prise murale.

2. Appuyez et maintenez le bouton d'alimentation enfoncé pendant 3 secondes jusqu'à ce que la lumière LCD apparaisse. Réglez la brosse à la température désirée. La température varie de 120 °C à 230 °C.
3. Attendez 60 secondes pour que la brosse chauffe, puis brossez vos cheveux mèche par mèche, avec des traits continus. Pour de meilleurs résultats, brossez lentement moins de cheveux à la fois et, si nécessaire, augmentez la température. Évitez le contact direct de la brosse avec votre peau!
4. Continuer le brossage jusqu'à ce que le lissage souhaité soit achevé. Lorsque vous avez fini, débranchez la brosse, et laissez-la refroidir avant de l'entreposer dans un endroit sec. Attention: Gardez l'appareil hors de la portée des enfants!
5. Pour des résultats de coiffage plus durables, vous pouvez utiliser des produits de soins capillaires après l'application. Attention: Ne jamais utiliser de laque pour les cheveux, de l'eau pulvérisée ou d'autres produits de soins capillaires à base d'eau pendant que vous utilisez l'appareil.
6. Si aucun mouvement n'est détecté, l'appareil s'éteint automatiquement en 30 minutes pour des raisons de sécurité.

Niveaux de Température

Réglez la brosse à la température désirée. Sa température varie de 120 °C à 230 °C. Utilisez les températures plus élevées pour les cheveux épais ou bouclés les plus bas pour les cheveux fins. La température pré-réglée à la mise sous tension est de 180 °C.

Choisissez la température adéquate pour votre type de cheveux:

- Pour les cheveux épais ou bouclés: 210 °C – 230 °C
- Pour les cheveux normaux: 170 °C – 200 °C
- Pour les cheveux fins: 120 °C – 160 °C

Appuyez sur „+“ pour augmenter la température: chaque pression augmentera la température de 10 °C.

Appuyez sur „-“ pour diminuer la température: chaque pression diminuera la température de 10 °C.

Appuyez simultanément sur „+“ et „-“ pour changer l'unité de température entre Fahrenheit et Celsius.

Entretien et Nettoyage

Cet appareil n'est pas étanche. NE PAS immerger le produit dans l'eau. Ne le nettoyer pas sous l'eau courante, car l'eau peut pénétrer à l'intérieur du boîtier et endommager les composants.

1. Mettez l'appareil hors tension, débranchez le cordon d'alimentation et attendez environ 30 minutes pour que l'appareil soit complètement refroidi.
2. Utilisez un chiffon doux et du savon pour nettoyer. Ne pas nettoyer avec des produits chimiques ou abrasifs.
3. Attendez que l'appareil soit complètement sec avant de l'entreposer. Vous pouvez utiliser un chiffon doux ou une serviette en papier pour

enlever l'humidité ou laisser sécher à l'air.

Sécurité et Avertissements

Pour assurer l'utilisation correcte du produit, respecter strictement les consignes de sécurité ci-dessous:

1. Ce produit est un appareil électrique et NE DOIT JAMAIS être utilisé près d'eau stagnante ou courante.
2. N'utilisez jamais le produit à proximité ou dans un évier, une baignoire, une salle de bains ou un endroit humide.
3. Assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation ne soit pas endommagé avant de l'utiliser. Arrêtez d'utiliser l'appareil s'il est tombé, cassé ou endommagé.
4. Ne jamais nettoyer la brosse lorsqu'elle est connectée à l'alimentation électrique.
5. Ne laissez pas les enfants de moins de 16 ans utiliser cet appareil.
6. Ne rangez pas l'appareil dans la portée des enfants.
7. Ne jamais utiliser laque pour les cheveux, de l'eau pulvérisée ou d'autres produits de soins capillaires à base d'humidité, pendant que vous utilisez l'appareil.
8. La brosse chauffe instantanément à une température très élevée. Évitez le contact direct avec les yeux, les oreilles, le visage ou la peau.
9. Laisser l'appareil refroidir pendant une période de temps appropriée avant de les stocker dans un endroit sec.
10. Des périodes prolongées de brossage peuvent endommager les

cheveux.

11. Ne jamais exposer l'appareil au feu ou à la chaleur.
12. N'essayez pas de modifier, de démonter ou de réparer l'appareil.

ESPAÑOL

Muchas gracias por la compra de nuestro producto. Por favor, lea las instrucciones de uso antes de utilizar el producto con el fin de garantizar un funcionamiento correcto y sin problemas.

Introducción

El cepillo de alisar el cabello "Flawless" se calienta a 230 °C dentro de 60 segundos y endereza cada tipo de cabello sin esfuerzo. El cepillo le permite ajustar la temperatura al nivel deseado, según su tipo de cabello. Con Flawless se puede lograr un cabello hermoso, brillante y suave en tan sólo unos minutos. El peine incorporado masajea el cuero cabelludo mientras se alisa el cabello, y es a la vez antiquemaduras y antiestático. Combinando el núcleo de cerámica con el peine para el cuidado del cabello y con el masajeador del cuero cabelludo, Flawless le permite obtener todos los estilos de cabello deseados, ofreciendo así una experiencia agradable de peluquería en su propia casa. Estamos seguros de que „Flawless“ le ayudará a explorar nuevos peinados magníficos, así como ir más feliz y con más confianza a través de su vida cotidiana.

Contenido del paquete

- 1 x Cepillo alisador de cabello
- 1 x Guante negro de protección anti escaldamiento
- 2 x Bolsa de viaje
- 1 x Manual de usuario

Especificaciones técnicas

Nombre del producto: Cepillo alisador de cabello

Color: Negro

Voltaje: 110 – 230 V

Potencia: 50 W

Funciones de los botones

1. Botón de encendido / apagado - Después de conectar, pulsar „on / off“ durante 3 segundos hasta que la pantalla muestre el valor prefijado „180 °C“. Espere durante 60 segundos hasta que el cepillo se calienta y está listo para usar. Pulse „on / off“ durante 3 segundos para apagar.
2. Función de bloqueo automático - Tan pronto como se alcance la temperatura seleccionada, el cepillo se bloqueará automáticamente. Cuando esté bloqueado, presione el botón „on / off“ dos veces para desbloquear.
3. Función de apagado automático 30 minutos - Si no se detecta movimiento, el dispositivo se apaga automáticamente en 30 minutos por razones de seguridad.

Instrucciones de uso

Este dispositivo sólo es adecuado para el cabello seco. Asegúrese de que su cabello esté limpio antes de usarlo.

1. Conecte el enchufe de alimentación a la toma de corriente.

2. Mantenga presionado el botón de encendido durante 3 segundos hasta que aparezca la luz en la pantalla. Ajuste el cepillo a la temperatura deseada. La temperatura oscila entre 120 °C y 230 °C.
3. Espere 60 segundos para que el cepillo se caliente y luego cepille su cabello con trazos continuos. Para obtener mejores resultados, cepille mechones finos con movimientos lentos y, si es necesario, aumente la temperatura. Evite el contacto directo del cepillo con su piel!
4. Continúe cepillando hasta que se haya alcanzado el estilo deseado. Cuando haya terminado, desconecte el cepillo, permitiendo tiempo para enfriarse antes de guardarlo en un lugar seco. Advertencia: Mantenga el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños.
5. Para obtener resultados de estilo duradero, se pueden utilizar productos para el cuidado del cabello, una vez que haya terminado de usar el dispositivo. Advertencia: ¡Nunca utilice spray para el cabello o productos para el cuidado del cabello a base de agua mientras que están utilizando el aparato!
6. Si no se detecta movimiento, el dispositivo se apaga automáticamente en 30 minutos por razones de seguridad.

Niveles de temperatura

Ajuste el cepillo a la temperatura deseada. Su temperatura oscila entre 120 °C y 230 °C. Utilice los ajustes más altos para el pelo grueso o rizado y los niveles más bajos de pelo fino. La temperatura preajustada al encender es 180 °C.

Elija la temperatura adecuada para su tipo de cabello:

- Para cabellos gruesos: 210 °C – 230 °C.
- Para cabellos normales: 170 °C – 200 °C.
- Para cabellos finos: 120 °C – 160 °C.

Pulse „+“ para aumentar la temperatura: Cada pulsación aumenta la temperatura en 10 °C.

Pulse „-“ para disminuir la temperatura: Cada pulsación disminuye la temperatura en 10 °C.

Pulse „+“ y „-“ simultáneamente para cambiar la unidad de temperatura entre Fahrenheit y Celsius.

Mantenimiento y limpieza

Este dispositivo no es resistente al agua. ¡No sumerja el producto en agua! ¡No lo limpie con agua corriente, ya que el agua puede penetrar en el interior de la carcasa y dañar los componentes!

1. Apague el dispositivo, desenchufe el cable de alimentación y espere aproximadamente 30 minutos para que el dispositivo se enfríe completamente. Utilice un paño suave y jabón para la limpieza. No limpiar con productos químicos o abrasivos.
2. Espere hasta que el dispositivo esté completamente seco antes de guardarlo. Puede utilizar un paño suave o una toalla de papel para eliminar la humedad o permitir que el dispositivo se seque al aire.

Seguridad y advertencias

Por favor, siga estrictamente las instrucciones que aparecen debajo para asegurar el uso correcto del producto:

1. Este producto es un electrodoméstico y NUNCA debe ser utilizado cerca de agua estancada o corriente.
2. Nunca utilice el producto cerca o en un lavabo, una bañera, un cuarto de baño, o un lugar húmedo.
3. Asegúrese de que el cable no tiene ningún daño antes de usarlo. Deje de usar el dispositivo si está roto, se ha caído o dañado.
4. Nunca limpie el cepillo mientras esté conectado a la fuente de alimentación.
5. No permita que los niños menores de 16 años utilicen este dispositivo.
6. Mantenga el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños.
7. Nunca utilice spray para el cabello o productos para el cuidado del cabello a base de agua mientras que están utilizando el aparato!
8. El cepillo se calienta instantáneamente a una temperatura muy alta. Evitar el contacto directo con los ojos, orejas, la cara o la piel.
9. Deje que el aparato se enfríe durante un período de tiempo adecuado antes de guardarlo en un lugar seco.
10. Períodos prolongados de cepillado pueden dañar el cabello.
11. Nunca exponga el aparato al fuego ni al calor.
12. No intente modificar, desmontar ni reparar la unidad.

